

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
RAJAT K. GUPTA,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
	:
-----X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFF RAJAT K. GUPTA
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
Gary P. Naftalis
Michael S. Oberman
Alan R. Friedman
David S. Frankel
Robin M. Wilcox
Michael J. Sternhell
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

Attorneys for Plaintiff Rajat K. Gupta

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument	5
I. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE FEDERAL QUESTIONS RAISED IN THIS ACTION	5
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Exists Under § 1331	5
B. Sovereign Immunity Has Been Waived By APA § 702.....	6
1. Mr. Gupta Could Not Obtain Meaningful Review In a Court of Appeals.....	11
2. Adjudication of Mr. Gupta’s Claims Would Be Outside of the Commission’s Expertise.....	12
3. Mr. Gupta’s Claims Are Collateral to Section 25(a)	14
II. THE EXHAUSTION AND RIPENESS DOCTRINES ARE INAPPLICABLE TO THIS CASE.....	16
Conclusion	20
Statutory Appendix	A-1
Speech by SEC Staff: Remarks at SIFMA’s Compliance and Legal Society Annual Seminar, by Robert Khuzami, Director, Division of Enforcement, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (March 23, 2011)	Exhibit A
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. Law 111-203, Section 929P, 124 Stat. 1376, 1862-65 (2010)	Exhibit B

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Adkins v. Rumsfeld,
389 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D. Del. 2005).....12

Altman v. S.E.C.,
2011 WL 781918 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2011).....3, 15

Aquavella v. Richardson,
437 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1971).....18

Athlone Ind., Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Comm'n,
707 F.2d 1485 (1983).....16, 17

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,
769 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....18

Bastek v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp.,
145 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....16

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)6

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977).....5

City of New York v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,
739 F. Supp. 761 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)18

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. United States,
490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....7

Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006).....5

Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980).....8, 9

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010)..... *passim*
